

To be Argued by:
JAYANT W. TAMBE

New York County Clerk's Index No. 601989/02

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

SNS BANK, N.V.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

CITIBANK, N.A., CAPTIVA FINANCE, LTD., GLENN B. McCLELLAND,
JOHN CARTER, DARREN RILEY, DAVID EGGLESHAW, ELIZABETH
KEARNS, DERRIE BOGGESS, GRAHAM LOCKINGTON, JOHN
CULLINANE, ANDREW R. COLLINS, JENNIFER DILBERT, DAVID A.
DYER, MICHAEL AUSTIN, PAUL COPE AND JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-5,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS–RESPONDENTS

David L. Carden
Jayant W. Tambe
Todd R. Geremia
Jones Day
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017-6702
212-326-3939

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Structure Of Captiva.....	6
B. Key Contractual Provisions	7
1. The Subscription Agreement.....	7
2. The Offering Memorandum	8
(a) Disclosure Of The Subordinated Nature Of The Income Notes	8
(b) Disclosure Of Investment Risk And Risk To Principal	9
(c) Disclosure Of Potential Conflicts Of Interest	9
(d) Disclosure Of The Administration And Financial Management Agreements.....	10
(e) Disclosure Of Captiva’s Right To Replace The Financial Manager	10
3. The Administration Agreement.....	11
4. The Financial Management Agreement	12
C. Replacement Of The Financial Manager.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT SNS BANK’S CORE ALLEGATIONS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	15
A. SNS Bank Had No Right To Vote On Whether Captiva Should Renew Stanfield’s Financial Management Agreement.....	16
B. SNS Bank Was Not Promised That Captiva And Its Agents Would Function “Independently” Of Each Other	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS (COUNTS I, II, AND III).....	22
A. Citibank Owed No Fiduciary Duty To SNS Bank	22
1. Citibank Was Not In “Privity” With SNS Bank	24
2. Citibank Did Not “Admit” It Is In A Fiduciary Relationship Of Trust And Confidence With SNS Bank.....	25
3. SNS Bank Has Not Alleged, Nor Can It, That There Are “Special Circumstances” That Warrant Imposing Fiduciary Duties On Citibank	27
(a) The Subscription Agreement Refutes SNS Bank’s “Special Circumstances” Theory	27
(b) SNS Bank’s Complaint Does Not Support Its “Special Circumstances” Theory	29
(c) In Any Event, SNS Bank’s Unilateral Conduct Cannot Establish A Fiduciary Relationship.....	30
B. There Are Multiple Alternative Grounds For Dismissing SNS Bank’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Against Citibank And Its Former Employees	31
1. SNS Bank Does Not Allege A Pre-Existing Relationship Of Trust And Confidence With Citibank	31
2. SNS Bank’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Against Citibank Is Duplicative Of Its Breach Of Contract Claims	32
3. The Liability-Limiting Clauses In The Administration Agreement And Financial Management Agreement Bar SNS Bank’s Claims Against Citibank And Its Former Employees	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Captiva And Its Directors Did Not Owe SNS Bank Any Fiduciary Duties.....	36
1. SNS Bank Was Not An Equity Holder Of Captiva.....	38
2. There Are Multiple Other Bases For Dismissing Count III	40
D. SNS Bank’s Omnibus Arguments For Making All Respondents A Fiduciary Are Frivolous	42
1. The Federal Investment Company Act Does Not Apply	42
2. SNS Bank Was Not Respondents’ “Principal”	43
III. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS AGAINST CITIBANK (COUNTS IV AND V)	45
A. SNS Bank May Not Sue To Enforce Citibank’s Contracts With Captiva	45
B. The Liability-Limiting Clauses Of The Administration Agreement And The Financial Management Agreement Bar SNS Bank’s Claims Against Citibank	47
IV. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST CAPTIVA (COUNT VI)	48
V. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED SNS BANK’S “MISREPRESENTATION” CLAIM (COUNT VII)	50
A. Respondents Had No Duty To Speak	50
B. Even Assuming A Duty To Speak, Respondents Had No Obligation To Disclose Future Events.....	51
C. The Misrepresentation Claim Is Not Properly Pleaded.....	53
VI. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM (COUNT VIII)	54
A. SNS Bank Did Not Pay Respondents’ Fees	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Administration Agreement and The Financial Management Agreement Bar The Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	57
VII. THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT IT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE CAPTIVA DIRECTORS.....	57
A. SNS Bank Does Not Allege Personal Jurisdiction Over The Directors	58
B. The Supreme Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Disallowing Jurisdictional Discovery.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	61
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	62
AFFIRMATION OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ADT Operations, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 959 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997).....	30
<i>Abernathy-Thomas Eng'g Co. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	36
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Airco Alloys Div. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 68 (4th Dep't 1980)	46
<i>Amanat v. Bank of Leumi Trust Co.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 1997)	56
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento, S.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1537(MBM), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23062 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baran Computer Servs. Ltd. v. First Bank of Maury Cty.</i> , 143 A.D.2d 63 (2d Dep't 1988).....	59
<i>Barclay Arms, Inc. v. Barclay Arms Assocs.</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 644 (1989).....	53
<i>Bd. of Managers of the Riverview at College Pt. Condo. III v. Schorr Bros. Dev. Corp.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 664 (2d Dep't 1992)	45
<i>Besicorp Group Inc. v. Enowitz</i> , 235 A.D.2d 761 (3d Dep't 1997).....	21
<i>Brass v. American Film Techs. Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Burgundy Basin Inn, Ltd. v. Watkins Glen Grand Prix Corp.</i> , 51 A.D.2d 140 (4th Dep't 1976)	52
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	23

<i>Campbell v. Computer Task Group, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9543, 2001 WL 815575 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2001).....	25
<i>Charas v. Sand Tech. Sys. Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 5638, 1992 WL 296406 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1992).....	59
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	57
<i>Colnaghi, USA Ltd. v. Jewelers Protective Serv.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 821 (1993).....	35
<i>Cristallina, S.A. v. Christie Manson & Woods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.2d 284 (1st Dep't 1986).....	53
<i>Cusumano v. Iota Indus., Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.2d 892 (2d Dep't 1984)	54
<i>Dolmetta v. Uintah Nat'l Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1983).....	56
<i>Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	51
<i>Elghanian v. Harvey</i> , 249 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 1998).....	32
<i>FAB Indus., Inc. v. BNY Fin. Corp.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dep't 1998).....	50, 51
<i>Fallon v. Wall St. Clearing Co.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 245 (1st Dep't 1992).....	37
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 38 (1985).....	45, 46
<i>Franklin v. Winard</i> , 199 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep't 1993)	54
<i>Friedman v. Mohasco Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Goldfield v. Mattoon Communications Corp.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 711 (1st Dep't 1984).....	49
<i>Grossman v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 115 (1st Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Harmonic Textiles Co. v. Stuart Alan Fashions, Ltd.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 228 (1st Dep't 1998).....	49

<i>Hebert v. Staltac Assocs.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 675 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	21
<i>Laufer v. Ostrow</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 305 (1982).....	59
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 967 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1992)	30, 32
<i>In re Lord’s Inc.</i> , 356 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1965).....	25
<i>Manchester Equip. Co. v. Panasonic Indus. Co.</i> , 141 A.D.2d 616 (2d Dep’t 1988)	49
<i>Mandel v. Busch Enter. Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	60
<i>Miracle Sound, Inc. v. New York Property Ins. Underwriting Assoc.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 468 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	59
<i>Monon R.R. v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C. 345 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1970).....	40
<i>Morris v. Putnam Berkley, Inc.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 425 (1st Dep’t 1999)	50
<i>New York Credit Men’s Adjustment Bureau, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 305 N.Y.1 (1953).....	38
<i>New York Fruit Auction Corp. v. New York</i> , 81 A.D.2d, 159 (1st Dep’t 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 1015 (1982)	53
<i>Nieves v. Martinez</i> , 285 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	31
<i>Northeast Gen. Corp. v. Wellington Adver., Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 158 (1993).....	23, 28, 30, 40
<i>Oursler v. Women’s Interart Ctr., Inc.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	28
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc. (In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.)</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>In re Paternity Proceeding of Dion D.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 429 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	21

<i>Perl v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 664 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	32, 41
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974).....	60
<i>Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	47
<i>Precision Concepts, Inc. v. Bonsati</i> , 172 A.D.2d 736 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	41
<i>Quail Ridge Assocs. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 162 A.D.2d 917 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	53
<i>Reed Int’l Trading Corp. v. Donau Bank AG</i> , 866 F. Supp. 750 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	56
<i>Retty Fin., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	39
<i>Rosenberg v. Haddad</i> , 208 A.D.2d 468 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	17
<i>Ross v. City of New York</i> , 302 A.D.2d 232 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	31
<i>Save Way Oil Co. v. Mehlman</i> , 115 A.D.2d 721 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	43
<i>Sheldon v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 105 A.D.2d 273 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	60
<i>Sheridan v. Fletcher</i> , 270 A.D. 29 (3d Dep’t 1945).....	34
<i>Sirohi v. Lee</i> , 222 A.D.2d 222 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	54
<i>Skillgames, LLC v. Brody</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 418 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	2
<i>Societe Nationale D’Exploitation Industrielle des Tabacs et Allumettes v. Salomon Bros. Int’l Ltd.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 137 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	32
<i>Terminal Cent., Inc. v. Henry Modell & Co., Inc.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	36

<i>Tevdorachvili v. The Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	34
<i>Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Secs., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24, 44
<i>Wall Street Tr. Corp. v. Ziff Communications Co.</i> , 225 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	41
<i>William Kaufman Org., Ltd. v. Graham & James L.L.P.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	32

STATUTES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. §§ 80a-1 to 80a-64.....	42
New York CPLR 302(a)	58
New York CPLR 3016(b).....	53
